

No. 19-2005

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

AMICUS BRIEF OF BROWN UNIVERSITY,
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, CORNELL UNIVERSITY,
DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, DUKE UNIVERSITY,
EMORY UNIVERSITY, JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY,
MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY, STANFORD UNIVERSITY,
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, UNIVERSITY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY,
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY IN ST. LOUIS, AND
YALE UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
ISHAN K. BHABHA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
+1 202 639 6000 (telephone)
+1 202 639 6066 (facsimile)
Mhellman@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Student Body Diversity Is Essential to Achieving <i>Amici's</i> Educational Missions.....	3
II. Individualized, Holistic Evaluation of Applications, with Consideration of Race, Is Necessary to Achieve the Benefits of Diversity.	8
A. Holistic Review of Individual Applications Enables <i>Amici</i> to Consider How Each Individual Student Can Contribute to the Diversity of the Student Body.....	8
B. Facially Race-Neutral Approaches to Admissions Do Not Provide <i>Amici</i> with a Meaningful Alternative for Obtaining a Diversity Student Body.....	13
III. It Would Be an Extraordinary Intrusion into <i>Amici's</i> Operations to Mandate the Use of One Particular Method of Selection, or Prohibit All Consideration of Race in the Admissions Process.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Doe v. St. Francis School District</i> , 694 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	9, 18, 21
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	4, 5, 7, 13, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 19
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	19-20
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	19
<i>Wynne v. Tufts University School of Medicine</i> , 932 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1991)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of the President and the Chancellors of the University of California as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (No. 14-981), 2015 WL 6735847.....	14, 16
Martha Minow, <i>After Brown: What Would Martin Luther King Say?</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 599 (2008)	14-15
Adriane Kayoko Peralta, <i>A Market Analysis of Race-Conscious University Admissions for Students of Color</i> , 93 Denv. L. Rev. 173 (2015)	16

What Yale Looks For, Yale College Undergraduate Admissions,
<https://admissions.yale.edu/what-yale-looks-for> (last visited
May 20, 2020)9
